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To: 

CIB W117 Performance Measurement in Construction 

Subject: IRC 2023 Alpha Inspections 

Joseph Kashiwagi inspected IRC’s roofs [jobs] on April 26-27, 2023, for their Alpha Certification. 

A total of 73 different customers were surveyed with 278 roofs. Among the 73 customers 

surveyed, 20 had their roofs inspected, a total of 74 roofs.  

Below are the significant results from 2023 IRC Alpha Survey and Inspection: 

• 278 clients were surveyed (Total of 16.7M SF) including 278 roofs.

• 74 roofs were inspected (Total of 9M SF) including 20 clients.

• 99% of customers’ roofs have reported to have no current leak.

• 100% of clients have reported being satisfied and would hire IRC again.

• 0.03% of the total inspected roof area was blistered (5,000 SF of total blisters).

Please let me know if you have any questions. You can contact me at 480-313-4488 

Thank you. 

Joseph Kashiwagi  
Program Director  
Kashiwagi Solution Model  
Ksm-inc.com 
Mesa, Az 85213  
Mobile: 480-313-4488 
josephkashiwagi@ksm-inc.com 

Enclosed Attachments: 

• Attachment A - Overall Performance Information

• Attachment B – Inspection Results

• Attachment C – Survey Results

• Excel Document - Survey and Inspection Detailed Roof Information

mailto:josephkashiwagi@ksm-inc.com
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Attachment A – Past Customer Survey and Inspection Results 

No Customer Survey Unit   2023   2021   2019   2017 

1 Total number of different customers #   73   105   40   15 

2 Total number of roofs of customers surveyed #   278   375   275   108 

3 Total roof area SF   16,710,632   21,286,239   18,226,747   3,023,500 

4 Largest roof area SF   1,037,600   1,037,600   1,037,600   - 

5 Average roof area SF   60,110   56,763   66,279   37,794 

6 Oldest roof Years   41   43   45   31 

7 Average age of roofs Years   15   15   16   14 

8 Age sum of all projects that never leaked Years   4,057   5,058   3,006   1,134 

9 Age sum of all projects that do not leak Years   4,210   5,475   4,425   1,403 

10 % of roofs that do not leak %   99%   100%   100%   100% 

11 % of roofs with satisfied customers %   100%   100%   100%   100% 

12 % of roofs with customers that would purchase again %   100%   100%   100%   98% 

No 
Roof Inspection  

[all customers of inspected roofs were surveyed] 
Unit   2023   2021   2019   2017 

1 Total number of different customers #   20   18   10   29 

2 Total number of roofs inspected #   74   50   52   29 

3 Total roof area SF   9,000,395   2,134,680   8,037,065   37,794 

4 Average roof area SF   121,627   42,694   154,559   37,794 

5 Oldest roof Years   40   31   44   - 

6 Average age of roofs Years   23   14   21   - 

7 % of inspected roofs with less than 5% ponded water %   100.00%   100.00%   100.00%   100% 

8 % of inspected roofs with less than 1% deterioration %   97%   100.00%   100.00%   100% 

9 % of inspected roofs with more than 1/4" slope %   100%   94.00%   96.00%   76% 

10 % of inspected roofs’ area blistered %   0.03%   0.06%   0.03%   0.02% 
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Attachment B – Inspection Results 
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203 GE     100,000  1/1/1986 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 5 0 0 0 500 0 0% JBK 

204 GE     360,000  1/1/1986 4/25/2023 0 0 G 75 60 0 0 0 3500 0 0% JBK 

205 GE     258,200  1/1/1986 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 110 0 100 0 1700 0 0% JBK 

206 GE     100,000  1/1/1986 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 0 100 0 0 500 0 0% JBK 

207 GE     728,000  1/1/1986 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 200 0 100 0 2500 0 0% JBK 

208 GE     418,810  1/1/1986 4/25/2023 0 0 G 75 34 0 0 0 1500 0 0% JBK 

209 GE     260,000  1/1/1987 4/25/2023 0 0 G 93 70 0 0 0 1700 0 0% JBK 

210 GE     112,000  11/5/1988 4/25/2023 0 0 G 175 200 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

211 GE     204,000  1/1/1990 4/25/2023 0 0 G 150 0 0 0 0 100 0 0% JBK 

212 GE     192,683  1/1/1990 4/25/2023 0 0 G 130 0 0 0 0 100 0 0% JBK 

213 GE       46,500  1/1/1991 4/25/2023 0 0 G 150 100 0 0 0 100 0 0% JBK 

214 GE       38,809  1/1/1991 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 100 0 0 0 10 0 0% JBK 

215 GE     255,500  1/1/1991 4/25/2023 0 0 G 200 0 0 0 0 50 0 0% JBK 

216 GE     258,426  1/1/1991 4/25/2023 0 0 G 200 0 0 0 0 50 0 0% JBK 

217 GE       24,000  1/1/1991 4/25/2023 0 0 G 50 10 0 0 0 100 0 0% JBK 

218 GE       24,000  1/1/1991 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 100 0 0 0 300 0 0% JBK 

219 GE     212,517  8/1/1991 4/25/2023 0 0 G 200 50 0 0 0 2500 0 0% JBK 

220 GE     250,000  8/1/1991 4/25/2023 0 0 G 145 50 0 0 0 2500 0 0% JBK 

221 GE  1,037,600  11/28/2000 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 200 0 0 0 833 0 0% JBK 

222 GE     167,610  11/28/2000 4/25/2023 0 0 G 50 100 0 0 0 833 0 0% JBK 

223 GE       40,218  11/28/2000 4/25/2023 0 0 G 175 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

224 GE     152,689  11/28/2000 4/25/2023 0 0 G 150 0 0 0 0 2500 0 0% JBK 

225 GE     750,307  11/28/2000 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 0 0 0 0 833 0 0% JBK 

226 GE       93,465  10/19/2001 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 100 0 100 100 2500 100 0% JBK 

227 GE       14,892  8/12/2002 4/25/2023 0 0 G 96 5 0 0 5 6 0 0% JBK 

228 GE       89,745  4/14/2003 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 100 0 100 100 2500 100 0% JBK 

229 GE       46,760  7/7/2008 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 0 100 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

230 GE       52,000  10/19/2011 4/25/2023 0 0 G 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

203 GE     100,000  1/1/1986 4/25/2023 0 0 G 100 5 0 0 0 500 0 0% JBK 
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231 GE       50,877  12/30/2011 4/25/2023 0 0 G 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

232 GE     209,221  8/17/2016 4/25/2023 0 0 G 200 1000 0 500 0 3200 0 0% JBK 

233 GE       62,060  8/19/2016 4/25/2023 0 0 G 50 0 0 0 0 6 0 0% JBK 

234 GE         9,600  N/A 4/25/2023 0 0 G 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

15 Williamsburg Retail Ctr.       20,000  1/1/2000 4/26/2023 0 0 G 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

35 Pretty Incredible       40,635  3/18/2009 4/26/2023 0 0 G 8 10 0 0 0 0 10 0% JBK 

36 Pretty Incredible       95,279  12/21/2009 4/26/2023 0 0 G 22 100 0 10 10 7000 0 0% JBK 

47 America Place       40,000  N/A 4/26/2023 0 0 G 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

86 West Clark Community Schools       23,541  8/24/2004 4/26/2023 0 0 G 90 5 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

87 West Clark Community Schools         8,650  12/9/2005 4/26/2023 0 0 G 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

92 Washington Co. Memorial Hospital       33,314  7/15/2002 4/26/2023 0 0 G 50 300 0 0 0 300 0 1% JBK 

93 West Clark Community Schools       52,673  8/15/2001 4/26/2023 0 0 G 40 10 10 0 0 500 0 0% JBK 

94 West Clark Community Schools     118,316  8/14/2012 4/26/2023 0 0 G 100 10 10 0 0 1000 0 0% JBK 

95 West Clark Community Schools         3,604  1/14/2021 4/26/2023 0 0 G 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

108 Salem Community Schools       48,781  6/18/1986 4/26/2023 0 0 G 5 10 10 0 5 200 20 0% JBK 

109 Salem Community Schools     261,709  5/27/2015 4/26/2023 0 0 G 80 100 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

113 Salem Community Schools       32,000  8/16/1984 4/26/2023 0 0 G 50 50 0 0 0 10 0 0% JBK 

186 Salem Community Schools     261,677  7/3/2002 4/26/2023 0 0 G 140 100 0 0 0 600 0 0% JBK 

187 Salem Communtiy Schools       23,212  9/3/1983 4/26/2023 0 0 G 50 50 0 0 0 10 0 0% JBK 

268 West Clark Community Schools     142,228  8/10/2020 4/26/2023 0 0 G 10 10 0 0 0 5 0 0% JBK 

272 Wasbash County        38,018  1/1/2021 4/26/2023 0 0 G 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

14 Vintage Printing       19,340  11/20/2000 4/27/2023 0 0 G 15 100 0 0 0 300 0 1% JBK 

21 Southland Terrace Shopping       95,923  9/7/2003 4/27/2023 0 0 G 100 0 0 0 0 300 200 0% JBK 

22 Southland Terrace Shopping         9,700  9/24/2003 4/27/2023 0 0 G 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

28 DW silks       50,000  N/A 4/27/2023 0 0 G 30 10 0 0 0 200 0 0% JBK 

73 Pc Home Center       44,935  10/26/2016 4/27/2023 0 0 G 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

118 Radics       16,133  1/1/2000 4/27/2023 0 0 G 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

138 New Albany Floyd County School       82,012  8/12/1989 4/27/2023 0 0 G 120 200 0 0 0 100 0 0% JBK 

139 New Albany Floyd County School       31,849  6/12/1992 4/27/2023 0 0 G 90 0 0 0 0 150 0 0% JBK 

140 New Albany Floyd County School     175,000  5/7/1999 4/27/2023 0 0 G 163 70 0 0 0 600 70 0% JBK 

141 New Albany Floyd County School       45,518  6/23/1999 4/27/2023 0 0 G 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 
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142 New Albany Floyd County School       10,599  1/1/2000 4/27/2023 0 0 G 10 125 0 0 0 25 0 1% JBK 

143 New Albany Floyd County School       11,760  1/1/2000 4/27/2023 0 0 G 33 7 0 0 0 70 0 0% JBK 

144 New Albany Floyd County School       58,612  1/1/2000 4/27/2023 0 0 G 75 30 0 0 0 300 30 0% JBK 

145 New Albany Floyd County School         8,500  6/13/2000 4/27/2023 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 50 0 0% JBK 

146 New Albany Floyd County School       35,870  7/12/2000 4/27/2023 0 0 G 33 7 0 0 0 70 0 0% JBK 

147 New Albany Floyd County School       35,000  12/10/2000 4/27/2023 0 0 G 35 100 0 0 0 650 0 0% JBK 

148 New Albany Floyd County School       16,324  6/15/2001 4/27/2023 0 0 G 10 125 0 0 0 25 0 1% JBK 

149 New Albany Floyd County School       20,712  9/13/2001 4/27/2023 0 0 G 33 7 0 0 0 70 0 0% JBK 

150 New Albany Floyd County School       12,188  8/8/2002 4/27/2023 0 0 G 10 0 0 0 0 150 0 0% JBK 

151 New Albany Floyd County School       31,165  9/29/2003 4/27/2023 0 0 G 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

152 New Albany Floyd County School     131,306  4/7/2004 4/27/2023 0 0 G 60 800 0 0 0 600 0 1% JBK 

153 New Albany Floyd County School     105,575  7/6/2015 4/27/2023 0 0 G 104 21 0 0 0 210 0 0% JBK 

154 New Albany Floyd County School       52,000  6/24/2016 4/27/2023 0 0 G 80 200 0 0 0 300 0 0% JBK 

155 New Albany Floyd County School         3,000  7/21/2020 4/27/2023 0 0 G 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% JBK 

184 Brooke Point Center        33,248  9/12/2018 4/27/2023 0 0 G 75 0 0 0 0 150 0 0% JBK 
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Attachment C – Survey Results 

# Owner Roof Name Roof Area Date Installed Contact Name 

O
n

-T
im

e
?

 

S
a
ti

s
fi

e
d

?
 

P
u

rc
h

a
s
e
?

 

L
e
a
k
e
d

?
 

C
u

r 
L

e
a

k
?

 

1 OSI Oakland IA OSI Oakland IA      1,600  9/28/2022 Aaron Gordon 1 1 1 0 0 

2 Plastic Recycling Plastic Recycling      8,200  11/2/2020 Alex Ramion 1 1 1 0 0 

3 Clean Water Technologies  Clean Water Technologies      60,060  6/30/2020 Alfredo Aurorez 1 1 1 0 0 

4 United States Enrichment Corp. United States Enrichment Corp.   219,354  10/20/2008 Andra Jessup 1 1 1 0 0 

5 Lake Barkley Dam-Phase 2 Lake Barkley Dam-Phase 2     17,020  5/24/2022 Anthony Mayes 1 1 1 0 0 

6 Bill Burns Bill Burns      3,475  3/4/2022 Bill Burns 1 1 1 0 0 

7 University of Kentucky Vaughn Warehouse - Phase 3     24,000  5/26/2020 Bill Collins 1 1 1 0 0 

8 University of Kentucky UK - Kroger Field     21,270  8/3/2020 Bill Collins 1 1 1 0 0 

9 University of Kentucky UK - EQMC Building Addition         830  9/24/2020 Bill Collins 1 1 1 0 0 

10 University of Kentucky UK - EQMC Building       12,417  9/25/2020 Bill Collins 1 1 1 0 0 

11 University of Kentucky UK - University Health     18,260  11/3/2020 Bill Collins 1 1 1 0 0 

12 University of Kentucky UK Chem-Physics     64,000  6/29/2022 Bill Collins 1 1 1 0 0 

13 University Of Kentucky  Peterson Service      32,767  7/19/2018 Bill Collins 1 1 1 0 0 

14 Vintage Printing Vintage Printing     19,340  11/20/2000 Bill Fust 1 1 1 0 0 

15 Williamsburg Retail Ctr. Williamsburg Retail Ctr     20,000  1/1/2000 Bill Sprigler 1 1 1 0 0 

16 Comm Electronic Design Communication Electronic Design      6,203  4/12/2022 Bob Ernspiker 1 1 1 0 0 

17 Spencer Machine & Tool Spencer Machine & Tool     18,770  6/4/2022 Glenn Spencer 1 1 1 0 0 

18 Jbs Usa, Llc   Jbs Usa, Llc      37,060  8/6/2018 Brad Carl 1 1 1 1 1 

19 Jbs Usa, Llc   Jbs  11     11,750  11/21/2018 Brad Carl 1 1 1 0 1 

20 Shamrock Springs Elem Shamrock Springs Elementary     11,600  10/27/2022 Brennen Baker 1 1 1 0 0 

21 Southland Terrace Shopping Center Southland Terrace Shopping Ctr     95,923  9/7/2003 Carmelita G 1 1 1 0 0 

22 Southland Terrace Shopping Center Southland Terrace Shopping Ctr      9,700  9/24/2003 Carmelita G 1 1 1 0 0 

23 Louisville Public Media Louisville Public Media      9,000  8/28/2022 Charles Spivey 1 1 1 0 0 

24 Glier's Goetta Glier's Goetta      7,424  10/21/2020 Charles Wright 1 1 1 0 0 

25 DW silks DW silks     91,260  8/1/1990 Chris Deeley 1 1 1 0 0 

26 DW silks DW silks     90,000  9/5/2012 Chris Deeley 1 1 1 0 0 

27 DW silks DW silks   305,273  7/1/1992 Chris Deeley 1 1 1 0 0 

28 DW silks DW silks     50,000  N/A Chris Deeley 1 1 1 0 0 

29 DW silks DW silks     50,853  4/19/2002 Chris Deeley 1 1 1 0 0 

30 Eminence Speaker Eminence Speaker LLC     86,140  11/3/2022 Chris Rose 1 1 1 0 0 

31 ERAU College of Aviation Building     32,263  6/30/2020 Christopher Z 1 1 1 0 0 

32 BASF Corp Basf Corporation     41,462  5/7/2010 Chuck Knepp 1 1 1 0 0 

33 BASF Corp BASF - Louisville Bldg 20     14,615  9/1/2022 Chuck Knepp 1 1 1 0 0 
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34 Superior Print Superior Print      6,560  4/14/2022 Dan Branham 1 1 1 0 0 

35 Pretty Incredible Pretty Incredible     40,635  3/18/2009 Dave Whalen 1 1 1 0 0 

36 Pretty Incredible Pretty Incredible     95,279  12/21/2009 Dave Whalen 1 1 1 0 0 

37 East Gibson School Corp Wood Memorial H.s. Gym      6,500  7/1/2008 David Edwards 1 1 1 0 0 

38 East Gibson School Corp East Gibson School Corp   118,378  9/7/2012 David Edwards 1 1 1 0 0 

39 East Gibson School Corporation Barton Elementary School      9,800  6/27/2008 David Edwards 1 1 1 0 0 

40 East Gibson School Corporation Wood Memorial High School     27,688  10/24/2012 David Edwards 1 1 1 0 0 

41 Metts Company Mid City Mall     83,569  12/21/2011 David Metts 1 1 1 0 0 

42 Metts Company Kentucky Telco      8,380  3/20/2001 David Metts 1 1 1 0 0 

43 Metts Company Mid City Mall     10,000  1/27/2003 David Metts 1 1 1 0 0 

44 Metts Company Mid City Mall     23,000  9/11/2003 David Metts 1 1 1 0 0 

45 Metts Company Family Dollar     16,082  4/17/2006 David Metts 1 1 1 0 0 

46 Metts Company Lyles Mall      6,790  6/4/2010 David Metts 1 1 1 0 0 

47 America Place America Place Bldg 239-240     40,000  N/A David Popp 1 1 1 0 0 

48 America Place America Place - Bldgs 239 & 240     88,800  9/20/2020 David Popp 1 1 1 0 0 

49 University of Kentucky Erickson Hall     10,776  9/11/1999 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

50 University of Kentucky Tobacco & Health Bldg.     11,098  9/27/2002 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

51 University of Kentucky Lexington Community College     24,427  10/21/2003 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

52 University of Kentucky Slone Research Bldg     11,530  10/8/2009 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

53 University of Kentucky Cooper Dairy     11,898  10/21/2009 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

54 University of Kentucky Peterson Service Building      7,700  11/10/2009 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

55 University of Kentucky Peterson Service Building     12,350  6/30/2010 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

56 University of Kentucky Lancaster Aquatic Center     10,147  9/13/2010 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

57 University of Kentucky Nutter Training Facility     48,500  10/8/2010 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

58 University of Kentucky Boone Tennis Center     36,960  11/3/2010 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

59 University of Kentucky Business & Economics Bldg     31,207  6/14/2011 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

60 University of Kentucky Singletary Center For Arts     20,102  7/13/2011 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

61 University of Kentucky Gluck Equine Research Ctr      8,091  8/1/2011 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

62 University of Kentucky Robotics     13,245  10/26/2011 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

63 University of Kentucky Astecc Bulding     24,947  11/15/2011 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

64 University of Kentucky Law Building     28,600  11/29/2011 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

65 University of Kentucky Hsrb Building     20,027  6/24/2010 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

66 University of Kentucky Kentucky Clinic & Medical     80,965  10/12/2010 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 
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67 University of Kentucky Good Smaritan      5,836  9/26/2011 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

68 University of Kentucky UK Johnson Recreation Center     33,559  6/21/2022 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

69 University of Kentucky UK Anderson Hall Tower      1,500  8/16/2022 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

70 University of Kentucky Vaugh Warehouse Phase V     15,700  12/12/2022 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

71 University of Kentucky Alumni Gym     22,326  10/26/2023 David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

72 University of Kentucky UK - 2020 Inspections   N/A David Tyler 1 1 1 0 0 

73 Pc Home Center Pc Home Center     44,935  10/26/2016 Derek Knox 1 1 1 0 0 

74 Clark County Schools George Rogers Clark H.s.     10,741  11/30/2004 Donald Stump 1 1 1 0 0 

75 Scott County Schools Scott Co School Central Office     14,800  6/30/2004 Dwayne Ellison 1 1 1 0 0 

76 Scott County Schools Scott Co. Alternative School     62,000  6/30/2004 Dwayne Ellison 1 1 1 0 0 

77 Scott County Schools Scott Co. 9th Grade School      8,225  9/27/2007 Dwayne Ellison 1 1 1 0 0 

78 Scott County Schools Northern Elementary     40,655  9/16/2008 Dwayne Ellison 1 1 1 0 0 

79 Scott County Schools Scott County Middle School      6,042  9/30/2008 Dwayne Ellison 1 1 1 0 0 

80 Scott County Schools Scott Co. Middle School Gym     13,668  8/17/2009 Dwayne Ellison 1 1 1 0 0 

81 Scott County Schools Georgetown Middle School     23,869  8/17/2009 Dwayne Ellison 1 1 1 0 0 

82 Scott County Schools Scott Co. Career Technology Ct     57,333  12/2/2009 Dwayne Ellison 1 1 1 0 0 

83 Scott County Schools Stamping Ground Elementary     52,883  3/11/2010 Dwayne Ellison 1 1 1 0 0 

84 Scott County Schools Western Elementary School     29,883  11/29/2011 Dwayne Ellison 1 1 1 0 0 

85 Scott County Schools Scott County High School   141,700  6/26/2012 Dwayne Ellison 1 1 1 0 0 

86 West Clark Community Schools Silver Creek Elementary     23,541  8/24/2004 Ed Spencer 1 1 1 0 0 

87 West Clark Community Schools Silver Creek Elementary      8,650  12/9/2005 Ed Spencer 1 1 1 0 0 

88 American Greetings Corporation American Greetings Ripley   135,000  6/16/2022 Edd Lambert 1 1 1 0 0 

89 Eddie Sprigler Building Eddie Sprigler Building     11,550  10/17/2022 Eddie Sprigler 1 1 1 0 0 

90 State Of Tennessee Arlington Developmental Center   116,010  10/26/2007 Edward    1 1 1 1 0 

91 Resideo Resideo   204,809  12/18/2012 Eric Newton 1 1 1 1 0 

92 Washington Co. Memorial Hospital Washington Co. Hospital     33,314  7/15/2002 Jake Callihan 1 1 1 0 0 

93 West Clark Community Schools Henryville H.s. & Elementary     52,673  8/15/2001 James Carpenter  1 1 1 0 0 

94 West Clark Community Schools Henryville M.s. & H.s   118,316  8/14/2012 James Carpenter  1 1 1 0 0 

95 West Clark Community Schools Henryville HS Addition      3,604  1/14/2021 James Carpenter  1 1 1 0 0 

96 Meade Co. Schools Brandenburg Primary School     51,539  11/3/2002 Jay Miller  1 1 1 0 0 

97 Meade Co. Schools Stewart Pepper MS      8,365  9/1/2003 Jay Miller  1 1 1 0 0 

98 Meade Co. Schools Stuart Pepper M.s. New Const      8,365  10/2/2003 Jay Miller  1 1 1 0 0 

99 Meade Co. Schools Meade Co. High School Gym     13,340  11/3/2003 Jay Miller  1 1 1 0 0 
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100 Meade Co. Schools Meade Co. Vocational School     32,733 8/21/2006 Jay Miller 1 1 1 0 0 

101 Meade Co. Schools Meade Co. High School     14,723 7/27/2009 Jay Miller 1 1 1 0 0 

102 Meade Co. Schools Flaherty Elementary     19,922 7/26/2004 Jay Miller 1 1 1 0 0 

103 Meade Co. Schools Flaherty Primary     64,564 9/20/2010 Jay Miller 1 1 1 0 0 

104 Meade Co. Schools Ekron Elementary      7,211 6/8/2011 Jay Miller 1 1 1 0 0 

105 Meade Co. Schools Ball Corporation     45,732 9/20/2012 Jay Miller 1 1 1 0 0 

106 Springfield City Hall Springfield City Hall      4,494 3/4/2022 Jessica Hart 1 1 1 0 0 

107 Middlesboro Indp. Middlesboro Indp. Old East Gym      2,500 3/30/2022 Jessie Allen 1 1 1 0 0 

108 Salem Community Schools Salem High School - Shop Bldg     48,781 6/18/1986 Joe England 1 1 1 0 0 

109 Salem Community Schools Salem High School    261,709 5/27/2015 Joe England 1 1 1 0 0 

110 Elephant Sanctuary Elephant Sanctuary      7,085 10/16/2020 Joe Rizzo 1 1 1 0 0 

111 Kroger Company Dc Kroger Company Dc   106,430 7/2/2015 Joey Stephens 1 1 0 0 

112 Kroger Company Dc Kroger DC Portland TN     47,775 8/12/2022 Joey Stephens 1 1 0 0 

113 Salem Community Schools Salem Middle School (Lower)     32,000 8/16/1984 Kent Payne 1 1 1 0 0 

114 Tobey Van Ruler TVR, LLC Tobey Van Ruler TVR, LLC      3,240 7/1/2022 Kevin Tobey 1 1 1 0 0 

115 River Forest Community School Corp Meister Elem.     30,500 10/2/2020 Mark Juszczak 1 1 1 0 0 

116 River Forest Community School Corp Evans Elem.     67,200 11/16/2020 Mark Juszczak 1 1 1 1 0 

117 Perry Central Community School Perry Central Community   128,566 8/19/2022 Mark Shireman 1 1 1 0 0 

118 Radics Radics     16,133 1/1/2000 Matt Dipalma 1 1 1 0 0 

119 Russell County Public Schools Old Area Tech Center     22,156 11/30/2022 Michael Ford 1 1 1 0 0 

120 Russell County Public Schools Russell County Alternative School      6,300 11/30/2022 Michael Ford 1 1 1 0 0 

121 New Albany Elks      5,000 8/23/1986 Mike dudley 1 1 1 0 0 

122 Msd Of Decator Township Valley Mills Elementary (Gray)     15,500 9/3/1998 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

123 Msd Of Decator Township Valley Mills Elementary (White)      7,180 9/3/1998 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

124 Msd Of Decator Township Decatur Middle School (Gray)     32,121 9/3/1998 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

125 Msd Of Decator Township West Northern Elementary      6,552 1/1/2000 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

126 Msd Of Decator Township Decatur High School     19,364 8/16/2000 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

127 Msd Of Decator Township Msd Of Decatur Twsp High Sch.     21,195 7/5/2001 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

128 Msd Of Decator Township Msd Decatur High School      9,197 4/10/2002 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

129 Msd Of Decator Township Valley Mills Elementary (Tan)     26,800 8/29/2002 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

130 Msd Of Decator Township Armstrong Pavilion     39,400 9/9/2004 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

131 Msd Of Decator Township Greenville Elementary School     44,693 8/15/2006 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

132 Msd Of Decator Township Msd Of Decator H.s. Gym     27,850 5/19/2008 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 
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133 Msd Of Decator Township Decatur H.s. Auxillary Gym     15,000 8/19/2008 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

134 Msd Of Decator Township Msd Of Decator High School     43,000 8/10/2009 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

135 Msd Of Decator Township Stephen Decatur Elementary      7,500 5/3/2011 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

136 Msd Of Decator Township Decatur Middle School (Tan)     10,961 8/20/2012 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

137 Msd Of Decator Township West Newton Gym      7,000 10/20/2020 Mike Nelson 1 1 1 0 0 

138 New Albany Floyd County School Prosser Voc. School A1 & A2     82,012 8/12/1989 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

139 New Albany Floyd County School Main Entire Rf Main Entrnc     31,849 6/12/1992 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

140 New Albany Floyd County School Floyd Central HS - Lower Section   175,000 5/7/1999 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

141 New Albany Floyd County School Misc. School Bldg.     45,518 6/23/1999 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

142 New Albany Floyd County School Hazelwood Jr. High School     10,599 1/1/2000 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

143 New Albany Floyd County School New Albany High School     11,760 1/1/2000 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

144 New Albany Floyd County School Floyd Central High School     58,612 1/1/2000 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

145 New Albany Floyd County School Hazelwood Jr. HS- Auditorium      8,500 6/13/2000 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

146 New Albany Floyd County School New Albany High School     35,870 7/12/2000 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

147 New Albany Floyd County School Main Entire Lower Roof Area     35,000 12/10/2000 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

148 New Albany Floyd County School Hazlewood Jr. High School     16,324 6/15/2001 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

149 New Albany Floyd County School New Albany High School     20,712 9/13/2001 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

150 New Albany Floyd County School Prosser Bus Garage     12,188 8/8/2002 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

151 New Albany Floyd County School District Office Center     31,165 9/29/2003 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

152 New Albany Floyd County School Hazelwood Jr. HS - New section   131,306 4/7/2004 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

153 New Albany Floyd County School New Albany High School   105,575 7/6/2015 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

154 New Albany Floyd County School S. Ellen Jones Elementary     52,000 6/24/2016 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

155 New Albany Floyd County School New Albany High School      3,000 7/21/2020 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

156 New Albany Floyd County School S. Ellen Jones Gym Roof      7,584 8/15/1983 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

157 New Albany Floyd County School Slate Run Elementary      6,840 1/1/2000 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

158 New Albany Floyd County School Grantline Elementary School     13,539 1/1/2000 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

159 New Albany Floyd County School Mt. Tabor Elementary School     14,000 1/1/2000 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

160 New Albany Floyd County School Mt. Tabor Elementary      9,760 6/15/2001 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

161 New Albany Floyd County School Scribner Jr High School     14,276 6/15/2001 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

162 New Albany Floyd County School Main Cafeteria Roof Only     14,276 6/15/2001 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

163 New Albany Floyd County School Floyd Central High School     18,301 7/17/2001 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

164 New Albany Floyd County School Scribner Jr. High School     21,470 11/15/2001 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

165 New Albany Floyd County School Floyd Central H.s. (sec B2)     39,057 7/28/2004 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 
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166 New Albany Floyd County School Floyds Knobs Elementary     21,113 8/9/2005 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

167 New Albany Floyd County School Highland Hills Middle School      5,491 10/19/2005 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

168 New Albany Floyd County School Green Valley Elementary     10,366 7/24/2007 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

169 New Albany Floyd County School Floyd Central      5,000 9/5/2007 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

170 New Albany Floyd County School Grantline Elementary     15,008 8/26/2016 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

171 New Albany Floyd County School  Old Galena Elementary     14,932 5/17/2018 Mike Rothrock 1 1 1 0 0 

172 Harrison County Harrison County Courthouse         425 2/22/2022 Nelson Stepro 1 1 1 0 0 

173 Madison County Board Of Education Phillips Building     40,252 9/11/2003 Pam Clawson 1 1 1 0 0 

174 Madison County Board Of Education Daniel Boone Elementary     33,118 10/7/2003 Pam Clawson 1 1 1 0 0 

175 Madison County Board Of Education Kit Carson Elementary     21,294 10/7/2003 Pam Clawson 1 1 1 1 0 

176 Madison County Board Of Education Waco Elementary      5,595 10/7/2003 Pam Clawson 1 1 1 0 0 

177 Madison County Board Of Education Clark Moores Middle School      9,100 7/16/2004 Pam Clawson 1 1 1 0 0 

178 Madison County Board Of Education Waco Elementary     15,774 7/16/2004 Pam Clawson 1 1 1 0 0 

179 Madison County Board Of Education Phillips Building     22,064 7/16/2004 Pam Clawson 1 1 1 0 0 

180 Madison County Board Of Education Kit Carson Elementary      8,360 12/8/2006 Pam Clawson 1 1 1 0 0 

181 Madison County Board Of Education White Hall Elementary     31,022 12/8/2006 Pam Clawson 1 1 1 0 0 

182 N / A 118 E Kingston     16,120 5/31/2022 Paul Liles 1 1 1 0 0 

183 N / A 3M Midway TN     25,082 10/9/2022 Phil Burnau 1 1 1 0 0 

184 Brooke Point Center Brooke Point Center     33,248 9/12/2018 Rama Kakarlapudi 1 1 1 0 0 

185 GHB Investments GHB Investments      2,926 6/10/2020 Randy Goldstein 1 1 1 0 0 

186 Salem Community Schools Salem Elementary   261,677 7/3/2002 Richard Ruth 1 1 1 1 0 

187 Salem Communtiy Schools Salem Middle School (Upper)     23,212 9/3/1983 Richard Ruth 1 1 1 0 0 

188 Humphreys Co. Schools Waverly Elementary     29,056 7/17/2001 Rick Owens 1 1 1 0 0 

189 Humphreys Co. Schools Mcewen Elementary School   151,405 8/12/2002 Rick Owens 1 1 1 0 0 

190 Humphreys Co. Schools Humphreys Co. Schools     36,990 6/5/2007 Rick Owens 1 1 1 0 0 

191 Humphreys Co. Schools Humphreys Co. Schools     98,804 9/22/2008 Rick Owens 1 1 1 0 0 

192 Humphreys Co. Schools Mcewen Elementary     45,880 7/27/2012 Rick Owens 1 1 1 0 0 

193 Humphreys Co. Schools Humphreys County Board Of Educ     50,338 4/18/2016 Rick Owens 1 1 1 0 0 

194 St. Mary Manor St. Mary Manor     19,390 11/1/2020 Ron Budynas 1 1 1 0 0 

195 Blendex Company Blendex Company     15,700 4/30/2022 Ron Pottinger 1 1 1 0 0 

196 The Kroger Company The Kroger Company   505,000 1/31/2003 Sarah Jackson 1 1 1 0 0 

197 The Kroger Company Wal Mart Plaza     31,600 11/30/2004 Sarah Jackson 1 1 1 0 0 

198 The Kroger Company Kroger-Gables Shopping Center     76,291 12/4/2005 Sarah Jackson 1 1 1 0 0 
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199 The Kroger Company Kroger Dc     14,580 6/22/2016 Sarah Jackson 1 1 1 0 0 

200 Enterprise Business Center Enterprise Business Center, Ll     73,306 5/17/2005 Scott Pennebaker 1 1 1 0 0 

201 Enterprise Business Center Enterprise Business Center     56,750 5/17/2005 Scott Pennebaker 1 1 1 0 0 

202 Progressive Materials Progressive Materials     72,000 9/10/2020 Sean Stumler 1 1 1 0 0 

203 GE Bldg2 - Office   100,000 1/1/1986 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

204 GE Bldg1 - Main Center Section   360,000 1/1/1986 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

205 GE Bldg2 - North Section   258,200 1/1/1986 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

206 GE Bldg2 - Accounts Payable   100,000 1/1/1986 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

207 GE Bldg3   728,000 1/1/1986 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

208 GE Bldg1 - Section 1   418,810 1/1/1986 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

209 GE Bldg2 - South Section   260,000 1/1/1987 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

210 GE Bldg1 - Main Southeast   112,000 11/5/1988 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

211 GE Bldg4 - North Section Main   204,000 1/1/1990 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

212 GE Bldg4 - Section 2   192,683 1/1/1990 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

213 GE Bldg4 - Office (East Section)     46,500 1/1/1991 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

214 GE Bldg4 - Section 4     38,809 1/1/1991 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

215 GE Bldg4 - Main South   255,500 1/1/1991 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

216 GE Bldg4 - Section 5   258,426 1/1/1991 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

217 GE Bldg4 - Southwest Section     24,000 1/1/1991 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

218 GE Bldg4 - Section 1     24,000 1/1/1991 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

219 GE Bldg5 -   212,517 8/1/1991 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

220 GE Bldg5 - Northwest Corner   250,000 8/1/1991 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

221 GE Bldg10 - Phase II ######## 11/28/2000 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

222 GE Bldg10 - Phase III - Section G   167,610 11/28/2000 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

223 GE AP 35     40,218 11/28/2000 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

224 GE Bldg5 -   152,689 11/28/2000 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

225 GE Bldg10 - Phase I   750,307 11/28/2000 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

226 GE Bldg10 - Section 3     93,465 10/19/2001 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

227 GE Ap 26     14,892 8/12/2002 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

228 GE Bldg10 - Section 2     89,745 4/14/2003 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

229 GE Bldg2 Ne Elevation     46,760 7/7/2008 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

230 GE Bldg1 Gecp Accounts Payable     52,000 10/19/2011 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

231 GE Bldg1 Gecp Accounts Payable     50,877 12/30/2011 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 
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232 GE AP 35 Gecp Accts Payables   209,221 8/17/2016 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

233 GE Ap #6-A     62,060 8/19/2016 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

234 GE AP 35 Verticle Wall Panels      9,600 N/A Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

235 GE Ap 5 cpAccounts Payable     46,769 1/1/2000 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

236 GE Ap 5 Product Conveyer      7,885 7/28/2000 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

237 GE Ap 20 Power House      5,280 8/5/2002 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

238 GE Ap#3/Office      8,000 7/13/2006 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

239 GE Ap 2 cpAccounts Payable     13,010 11/5/2009 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

240 GE Ap 1 cpAccounts Payable     27,000 6/4/2010 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

241 GE Ap 5 cpAccounts Payable      7,500 9/13/2010 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

242 GE Ap 5 cpAccounts Payable   178,425 8/8/2011 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

243 GE Ap 4 Gecp Accounts Payable     17,950 9/14/2011 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

244 GE Ap 5 cpAccounts Payable      6,815 9/23/2011 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

245 GE Ap 10 Gecp Accounts Payable   167,610 6/3/2015 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

246 GE Ap 4 Gecp Accts Payables   605,856 12/22/2015 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

247 GE Ap-2 Gecp Accounts Payable      6,840 8/8/2016 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

248 GE Ap-90 Gecp Accounts Payable     25,617 9/12/2016 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

249 GE Ap-20 Gecp Accounts Payable     36,596 10/5/2016 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

250 GE AP2 - Strom Dama Repair T&M      2,100 N/A Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

251 Gecp Accounts Payable Ge Applicance Park     20,023 12/6/2001 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

252 Gecp Accounts Payable General Electric Co.     79,200 7/26/2004 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

253 Gecp Accounts Payable Ge Applicances     26,425 10/7/2004 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

254 Gecp Accounts Payable Ge Applicance Park      8,000 10/21/2004 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

255 Gecp Accounts Payable General Electric     59,430 11/8/2004 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

256 Gecp Accounts Payable Ge Appliance Park      7,060 11/12/2004 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

257 Gecp Accounts Payable Ge Lighting     28,040 10/27/2011 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

258 Gecp Accounts Payable Ge Lighting     30,976 11/1/2011 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

259 Gecp Accts Payables Ge     25,635 4/17/2012 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 1 0 

260 Gecp Accts Payables Ge - Roper     30,500 7/13/2015 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

261 Gecp Accts Payables Ge      1,084 7/19/2016 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

262 Gecp Accts Payables Ge      1,084 7/19/2016 Shawn Hayden 1 1 1 0 0 

263 Viskase Corporation Viskase Corporation     25,000 12/14/2000 Steve Buxkemper 1 1 1 1 0 

264 Viskase Corporation Viskase - Section "a"     23,430 4/19/2001 Steve Buxkemper 1 1 1 0 0 
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265 Viskase Corporation Viskase Corporation      6,800 10/8/2008 Steve Buxkemper 1 1 1 0 0 

266 Viskase Corporation Viskase Corporation     46,350 5/4/2010 Steve Buxkemper 1 1 1 1 0 

267 Viskase Corporation Viskase Corp     32,305 10/16/2002 Steve Buxkemper 1 1 1 0 0 

268 West Clark Community Schools Silver Creek High School   142,228 8/10/2020 Steve Doyal 1 1 1 0 0 

269 Topworx Topworx     17,952 4/10/2002 Steve Shultz 1 1 1 0 0 

270 IRG IRG     78,228 1/1/2000 Taylor Parker 1 1 1 1 0 

271 IRG IRG     52,152 5/6/2002 Taylor Parker 1 1 1 1 0 

272 Wasbash County Wabash-KY Production Road LLC     38,018 1/1/2021 Todd Smith 1 1 1 0 0 

273 Cardinal Insulation Cardinal Insulation      9,000 5/7/2020 Tom Mueller 1 1 1 0 0 

274 Riverside Contracting  Milton School Apts     26,610 10/29/2018 Tony Hammock 1 1 1 0 0 

275 Minit Print High bay      6,580 10/1/1982 Troy 1 1 1 0 0 

276 Minit Print Low bay      5,000 10/1/1985 Troy 1 1 1 0 0 

277 Hanover College Hanover College Science Building      5,500 7/12/2022 Willie Liter 1 1 1 0 0 

278 Hanover College Hanover College      1,200 7/12/2022 Willie Liter 1 1 1 0 0 


